

No. 19-1035

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON D. ROSE,
Petitioner,

v.

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.; US BANCORP,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

REPLY ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

J. PATRICK SUTTON
Law Office of J. Patrick Sutton
1505 W. 6th St.
Austin, TX 78703
(512) 417-5903

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
ibhabha@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. THERE IS A CLEAR AND PERSISTENT CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....2

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ACHIEVE UNIFORM RESOLUTION OF THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION.....5

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2664 (2019).....	3
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 552 U.S. 1253 (2008).....	6
<i>Burrell v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 820 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>FNU Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 140 S. Ct. 550 (2019).....	3
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 915 (2019)	9
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	8
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013)	10
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	9
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	3
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	3
<i>Rinard v. Positive Investments, Inc. (In re Rinard)</i> , 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	5
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2614 (2019).....	9

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 137 S. Ct. 2326 (2017)3

In re Smith, 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....11, 12

In re Thu Thi Dao, No. 20-20742-C-7, 2020 WL 2462521 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. May 11, 2020)2, 4

In re Trail Management, LLC, 612 B.R. 242 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2020).....2

Vitalich v. Bank of New York Mellon, 569 B.R. 502 (N.D. Cal. 2016)5

In re Williford, No. 13-31738, 2013 WL 3772840 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 17, 2013)5

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....3
